
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area
Committee to be held on Thursday 11 February 2016
at 1800 in Committee Room 3, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee - Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENTS 
GROUP

Iqbal R Sunderland (Chair) Karmani

Jamil Griffiths (Deputy Chair)
H Khan N Pollard
Salam J Sunderland

Alternates:
Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford Independents

 Group
Ikram Leeming F Khan
I Khan Reid
Shafiq Stelling

Wallace
Fear

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format.  
 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda please contact the officer 

named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 Refreshments will be provided for Committee Members only.
 Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 

Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.  

From: To:
Dermot Pearson, Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Adam Backovic
Phone: 01274 431182
E-Mail:  adam.backovic@bradford.gov.uk                                                                                                                                                  

Public Document Pack



Ward

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The Interim City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are attending the meeting 
in place of appointed Members.  

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  (Standing Order 35) 

To appoint a Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 2015/2016.  

3. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR  (Standing Order 35)

To appoint a Deputy Chair for the remainder of the municipal year 2015/2016.  

4. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the member during 
the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting unless the 
interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would call 
into question their compliance with the wider principles set out in the Code of Conduct.  
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in decisions on, 
or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence 
under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable pecuniary 
interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

5. MINUTES

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 be signed as a correct record 
(previously circulated).  



6. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the person 
shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to the 
relevant Director or Head of Service whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

             (Adam Backovic - 01274 431182)

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter which is the responsibility of the 
Panel.  

Questions must be received in writing by the Interim City Solicitor in Room 112, City Hall, 
Bradford, by mid-day on 9 February 2016.  

              (Adam Backovic – 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

8.   AN OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER ON 
      LEEDS ROAD NEAR SEYMOUR STREET, BRADFORD

        Bowling and Barkerend
                                                                                   

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “T”) considers an objection to a 
recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Leeds 
Road, Bradford at its junction with Seymour Street.

Recommended – 

(1) That members consider the options outlined in section 9 of this report and determine 
a course of action in respect of the Leeds Road/Seymour Street/Upper Seymour 
Street junction. 

(2) That the objector be informed accordingly.

 (Environment and Waste Management          (Andrew Smith - 01274 434674)                                                                         
Overview & Scrutiny Committee)



9.   PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS
                                                                                              

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “U”) considers the following 
petitions relating to traffic matters:

(1) Leeds Road, Bradford – Request for safety cameras     Bowling and Barkerend

(2) Sandford Road, Bradford – Request for additional traffic calming    Bradford Moor

Recommended – 

(1) That no further action be taken on the request for safety cameras on Leeds Road.

(2) That members continue to support those highway safety improvement schemes 
already prioritised by this Area Committee.

(3) That officers work with key Safer Roads partners to progress a multi-agency 
approach to address road safety issues on Leeds Road.

(4) That no further action be taken on the request for an additional traffic calming 
feature or changes to existing features on Sandford Road.

(5) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management          (Andrew Smith - 01274 434674)                                                                         
Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

10.     BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015 –
          2017 PROGRESS UPDATE          All Wards

                                                                                   
The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “V”) outlines the work of 
the Community Development Workers on behalf of the four commissioned organisations during the 
period April 2015 to January 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward 
Plans 2015-2016.

Recommended – 

That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the four 
commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to January 2016 to
support Ward priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward Plans 2015 - 2016 be 
noted.

(Corporate Overview              (Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431066)
 & Scrutiny Committee)                                                                                          

11. DOMESTIC WASTE AND RECYCLING POLICY       
All Wards

A verbal update will be given on the Domestic Waste and Recycling Policy.

(Environment and Waste Management          (Diane Helliwell - 01274 436672)                                                                         
Overview & Scrutiny Committee)



Agenda 11Feb16

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 
11 February 2016.         

                              T 
 
 

Subject:   
 
AN OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER ON LEEDS ROAD 
NEAR SEYMOUR STREET, BRADFORD 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for No 
Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Leeds Road, Bradford at its junction with Seymour 
Street. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward: 5 Bowling and Barkerend   

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration and 
Culture 

Portfolio:   
 
Housing, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

TDG/THS/102732/CH  1 
02/02/2016 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers an objection to a recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
for No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Leeds Road, Bradford at its junction with 
Seymour Street. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 At its meeting of 15 April 2014 this Area Committee approved as part of its Safer 
Roads Programme a scheme to provide a pedestrian facility on Leeds Road near 
Seymour Street, Bradford. 

2.2 A pedestrian refuge island is proposed on Leeds Road to the east of Seymour 
Street to improve facilities for pedestrians and road safety. Th
[...]
n Order on Leeds Road at its junction with Seymour Street (as detailed in 
paragraph 2.5 of this report) be promoted. 

9.3 That the scheme for the pedestrian refuge island and associated Traffic Regulation 
Order be abandoned. 

9.4 Members may propose an alternative course of action; in which case they will 
receive appropriate guidance from officers. 

Page 4



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

TDG/THS/102732/CH  4 
02/02/2016 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That members consider the options outlined in section 9 of this report and 
determine a course of action in respect of the Leeds Road/Seymour Street/Upper 
Seymour Street junction.  

10.2 That the objector be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Drawing No. TDG/THS/102732/CON-1A. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: TDG/THS/102732. 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/102732/CH  4 
02/02/2016 

 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 
11 February 2016.         

                   U 
 
 

Subject:   
 
PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers the following petitions relating to traffic matters: 
 

1) Leeds Road, Bradford – Request for safety cameras 
 
2) Sandford Road, Bradford – Request for additional traffic calming 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Ward: 5      Bowling and Barkerend 

               6         Bradford Moor

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Housing, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2/



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  1 
02/02/2016 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 Two petitions relating to traffic matters. These are: 
 

a) Leeds Road, Bradford – Request for safety cameras 
 

b) Sandford Road, Bradford – Request for additional traffic calming 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Background information is given in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

Appendix 1 Leeds Road, Bradford (2178 signatures) 
 
Appendix 2 Sandford Road, Bradford (28 signatures) 

 
3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 Local ward members have been consulted. No comments have been received. 

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

4.1 There are no financial or resource implications arising from this report. 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1 There are no risks arising from this report. 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 

6.1 The options contained in this report are within the Councils powers as highway 
authority and traffic regulation authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

Due regard has been given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when 
investigating these matters. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

The proposed measures highlighted in paragraphs 6 and 7 of Appendix 1 will be 

Page 8



Report to the Bradford East Area Committee 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  2 
02/02/2016 

beneficial to community safety. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

None 

7.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Bowling and Barkerend and Bradford Moor ward members have been consulted on 
the petitions. 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 Members may propose alternative actions to the recommendations, on which they 
will receive appropriate officer advice. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That no further action be taken on the request for safety cameras on Leeds Road. 

10.2 That members continue to support those highway safety improvement schemes 
already prioritised by this Area Committee. 

10.3 That officers work with key Safer Roads partners to progress a multi-agency 
approach to address road safety issues on Leeds Road. 

10.4 That no further action be taken on the request for an additional traffic calming 
feature or changes to existing features on Sandford Road. 

10.5 That the petitioners are informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Leeds Road, Bradford – Petition and location plan. 

11.2 Appendix 2 – Sandford Road, Bradford – Petition and location plan. 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 None. 

Page 9



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  3 
02/02/2016 

  

 
Petition – Leeds Road, Bradford (2178 signatures) 
 
Background information 
 
1. The petitioners are requesting safety cameras with photo evidence of drivers on 

Leeds Road starting from the junction of Shipley Airedale Road to Thornbury 
Roundabout. 

 
2. The petition states that the majority of main roads in Bradford are covered by speed 

cameras but Leeds Road and Barkerend Road are not. Each night youths cause 
disorder and anti social behaviour on Leeds Road and every night cars are driven 
at excess speed on Leeds Road the consequences of which could be a fatality. 
Without safety cameras there is little chance of anything being done or anyone 
being caught. 

 
3. The introduction of safety cameras is regulated by the West Yorkshire Casualty 

Reduction partnership. Criteria relating to the number and severity of recorded road 
collisions and the recorded speed of traffic have been agreed; this is to ensure that 
safety cameras are deployed where they will have an impact on reducing casualties 
and also to prioritise the limited available funding. Any new sites where cameras 
are installed have to meet the criteria. For fixed cameras there must have been at 
least 4 accidents causing death or serious injury (KSI) in the preceding 5 complete 
years per kilometre
[...]
 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. That no action be taken on the request for safety cameras on Leeds Road. 
 
9. That members continue to support those highway safety improvement schemes 

already prioritised by this Area Committee. 
 
10. That officers work with key Safer Roads partners to progress a multi-agency 

approach to address road safety issues on Leeds Road 
 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  5 
02/02/2016 

 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  6 
02/02/2016 

Page 13



Appendix 1 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  7 
02/02/2016 

 

Page 14



Appendix 2 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  8 
02/02/2016 

Petition – Sandford Road, Bradford (28 signatures) 
 
Background information 
 
1. The petitioners are requesting the reinstatement of the existing traffic calming and 

an additional road hump on Sandford Road, Bradford. The petitioners do not feel 
that the existing road humps are having any effect on the speed of traffic and they 
would also like an additional road hump. They have stated that there is a large 
population of children living on Sandford Road and that the measures requested 
could prevent a major accident occurring. 

 
2. Sandford Road has a system of thermoplastic road humps in keeping with the other 

streets in Bradford Moor. Sandford Road is 170 metres long and there are 3 road 
humps. There is a distance of 88 metres between the first and second road hump 
therefore an additional road hump could be put in the vicinity of property number 
142 Sandford Road. There is a high level of parking on Sandford Road and as a 
consequence of this observed traffic speeds were low. 

 
3. There has been one recorded road injury on Sandford Road in the last 5 years. 
 
4. To put in an additional road hump would require legal advertising. Therefore the 

estimated cost of an additional road hump would be £5,000; this cost would need to 
be found from the Bradford East Safer Roads Budget. Given that this location sits 
within an existing 20mph traffic calmed zone and the above comments about on-
street parking and observed vehicle speeds, it is not expected that the provision of 
an additional traffic calming feature would have a material impact on road safety. 
The existing features are within acceptable dimension tolerances. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. That no further action be taken on the request for an additional traffic calming 

feature or changes to existing features on Sandford Road. 
 

Page 15



Appendix 2 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  9 
02/02/2016 

 

Page 16



Appendix 2 

TDG/THS/48233/CH  10 
02/02/2016 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Report of the Strategic Director – Environment and 
Sport to the meeting of Bradford East Area Committee 
to be held on Thursday 11 February 2016    

                                                 V 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Bradford East Area Community Development Commissions 2015-2017 Progress Update 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the work of the Community Development Workers on behalf of the four 
commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to January 2016 to support Ward 
priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward Plans 2015-2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq 
Ward Officer 
Phone: 01274 431066 
E-mail: Ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3/



 

2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report outlines the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf 

of the four commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to January 2016 
to support Ward priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward Plans 2015 - 2016. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report setting out the basis on which the Executive devolved commissioning of 

Community Development and Community Centre Core Cost grants to Area 
Committees to increase local democra
[...]
 from this report. 

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The activity outlined in this report addresses priorities in all Wards in the Bradford 

East Area.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1  There are no not for publication documents.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in 

this report. 
 
9.2  That the Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in 

this report, with amendments. 
 
9.3  That the Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the 

recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the four 

commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to January 2016 to 
support Ward priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward Plans 2015 - 2016 be 
noted. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – CD Commission – Thorpe Edge Community Project, Progress update 
summary between April 2015 and January 2016  
 
Appendix B – CD Commission – Ravenscliffe Community Development Project, 
Progress update summary between April 2015 and January 2016 
 
Appendix C – CD Commission – Karmand Community Centre, Progress update 
summary between April 2015 and January 2016 
 
Appendix D – CD Commission – West Bowling Advice and Training Centre, 
Progress update summary between April 2015 and January 2016 
 
Appendix E – CD Commission – West Bowling Advice and Training Centre, 
Progress update summary between April 2015 and January 2016  

Page 22



 

5 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

“Allocation of Community Centre Core Cost Grants and Community Development 
Grants for 2015 – 2017” (Document X) report to the Bradford East Area Committee 
on 13 November 2014. 

 
‘Devolution of commissioning of Community Development and Community Centre 
Core Cost Grants to Area Committees’ (Document N).  Bradford East Area 
Committee 17 September 2014. 
 
“Devolution of commissioning of Community Developme
[...]
ds) 
 

• Creating community cohesion amongst different communities and faiths. Four Community 
events over the last year, with up to 150 attendees to each event. 

• To tackle health inequalities – 3 health workshops in the past 6 months in partnership with 
NHS aiming to reduce obesity in adults, the early detection of diabetes in the South Asian 
community and a project with BFD university to do research Vitamin D deficiency levels 
within at risk communities in the ward.  

• To raise employment levels in the ward– work with different institutions in partnership to 
deliver training packages to raise qualification attainments in the ward.  

• To reduce impact on NHS and reduce care needs – well-being programmes for the 
elderly, working to improve the mental, physical and emotional needs of elderly and their 
carer’s. 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 AN OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER ON  LEEDS ROAD NEAR SEYMOUR STREET, BRADFORD
	2 PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS
	3 BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015 - 2017 PROGRESS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday 11 February 2016 at City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1800 
Concluded 1909

PRESENT – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Iqbal Fear F Khan
Jamil Griffiths
H U Khan J Sunderland
Salam R Sunderland 

Observer: Councillors I Khan and Stelling

44. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved –

That Councillor H U Khan be appointed Chair of the Bradford East Area Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2015/2016.  

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

Councillor H U Khan in the Chair

45. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)

Resolved – 

That Councillor Salam be appointed Deputy Chair of the Bradford East Area Committee for 
the remainder of the municipal year 2015/2016.  

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

46. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interests of clarity:



2

 (1) Councillor J Sunderland was on the Springfield Centre Management Committee and 
involved in Inspired Neighbourhoods in relation to minute 52.

 (2) Councillor Salam was involved with the Newton Street Day Centre and the Parkside 
Community Centre in relation to minute 52.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor

47. MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 be signed as a correct record 
(previously circulated).  

48. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

50.   AN OBJECTION TO A PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER ON 
        LEEDS ROAD NEAR SEYMOUR STREET, BRADFORD

        Bowling and Barkerend
                                                                                   

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “T”) considered an objection to a 
recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order for No Waiting At Any Time restrictions on Leeds 
Road, Bradford at its junction with Seymour Street.

Members made the following comments:

 There was Ward Councillor support for the Hindu temple which was most affected by the 
proposal.

 Most people cross to get to the bus stop.
 Moving the pedestrian refuge island further down the road would cause problems for 

businesses and it would be difficult for buses to get through.
 The scheme should be abandoned as a pedestrian refuse island was not necessary in this 

area.
 Safety should be a higher priority than parking issues.
 Coaches would struggle to park and drop off 60 persons. Coaches come every week with 

people. If the refuge island was placed in the area then space would be lost. 
 I would hesitate to move the refuge island nearer the junction it would cause more 

accidents as people would cross Leeds Road.
 There were not any problems around the Hindu temple.
 There was also an educational centre at the Hindu Temple.
 It was important to protect children crossing the road
 There was a pelican crossing nearby, one up the road and also traffic lights.
 It was important to consider the views of businesses and local community residents.



3

The Principal Engineer responded to members comments and made the following points:

 The proposed design allows sufficient space for vehicles to pass parked coaches at this 
location however it would be possible to locate the island slightly nearer to the junction 
which should further alleviate any concerns..

Resolved – 

(1) That the scheme for the pedestrian refuge island and associated Traffic Regulation 
Order be abandoned.

(2) That the objector be informed accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

51.   PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS
                                                                                              

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “U”) considered the following 
petitions relating to traffic matters:

(1) Leeds Road, Bradford – Request for safety cameras     Bowling and Barkerend
(2) Sandford Road, Bradford – Request for additional traffic calming    Bradford Moor

                                                                                    
(1) Leeds Road, Bradford – Request for safety cameras

Members made the following comments:

 The view of Ward Councillors was important in respect of this matter.
 What time of day were the statistics from? 
 There were serious accidents last year but I am not sure how it compares with other areas.
 It was necessary to try and get people to change their behaviour.
 A Bradford Safety event was held and we told the community the Council would contribute 

to camera cost. This recommendation in the officer report was not what I expected.
 During any night, cars were moving over 36mph and there was anti-social behaviour. 
 There are particular cameras in Nottingham which use facial recognition to identify people. 

This has reduced anti-social behaviour.
 An adequate solution was needed for Leeds Road and Killinghall Road.
 There was not much anti-social behaviour during the day of the survey. The worst period 

was during the night.
 Anti-social behaviour was the main problem not the layout of the road. Safety cameras 

would just shift the problem elsewhere. Enforcement should be used. 
 There should be a Bradford wide solution.
 There was a need to catch the people who were creating the problems.
 Can we do anything as a Committee and make a decision to put a camera on this road?
 Was this issue about safety cameras or to get rid of anti-social behaviour?
 The same people were causing most of the problems. 
 The Automatic Nameplate Recognition system could be utilised on Leeds Road and 

Barkerend Road in a different way and we should talk to the Police about this. It should be 
possible to deal with 10 or 15 people who were doing anti-social behaviour.



4

The two Principal Engineers present at the meeting responded to members comments and made 
the following points:

 The surveys were taken over a number of days. The figures presented take into account a 
full range of speeds.

 The Automatic Nameplate Recognition System cameras were used by the Police for high 
level crime rather than catching people speeding.

 The Automatic Nameplate Recognition system was run by the Police and there was a need 
to discuss further utilisation of the system with them.

 Safety cameras would not stop the problems / accidents. Pedestrians were also walking in 
between cars and in front of vehicles. This occurs on any major busy corridor with 
pedestrian activity and local trade. Right turn collisions make up the majority of injury 
accidents on Leeds Road.

 Increased enforcement would do more for the corridor than any other action taken.
 Most collisions occur due to human error and humans making very natural mistakes.
 There was no Council function / Committee to bring in cameras. It was an independent 

body and was evidence based. The Committee could not impose a decision on the 
partnership.

The petitioner was present at the meeting and made the following point:

 There were 50 accidents and in January / February 2016 a person was run over in Leeds 
Road.

 A person was racing in Barkerend Road and ended up crashing into a house.
 On Leeds Road five persons including a pregnant person was injured.
 Do we need to wait for a death to occur?
 Why can’t we inform the Police?
 My son was in an accident and the person who caused my son’s accident was still driving 

around.
 I lived in BD3 for 30 years and moved to BD2 to get to a better area to bring up my children.
 The Council needs to trust the public.
 I have knocked on doors and people said action should have been taken over the last 10 

years.
 People have told us we need these cameras.

A member of the public stated that he was a taxi driver and that speeding usually took place during 
the evening as during the day you can’t even go over 10mph. A documentary should be done 
about Leeds Road.

(2) Sandford Road, Bradford – Request for additional traffic calming

Members made the following comments:

 The petitioner had said the current traffic calming measures were not having an effect.
 Was the existing scheme functioning properly and was it up to the job?
 Another traffic calming hump was not necessary.
 The existing features should be checked to ensure that they were doing their job.

A member of the public stated that the road had sunk down.

The Principal Engineer responded that it was difficult to drive at speeds much above 20mph in this 
area due to the existing traffic calming and on-street parking arrangements. Inspection of the traffic 
calming features could be arranged to determine if any maintenance work was required.



5

Resolved – 

(1) That no further action be taken on the request for safety cameras on Leeds Road.

(2) That members continue to support those highway safety improvement schemes 
already prioritised by this Area Committee.

(3) That officers work with key Safer Roads partners to progress a multi-agency 
approach to address road safety issues on Leeds Road.

(4) (i) That officers seek to arrange a meeting with the Deputy Leader and Housing, 
Planning & Transport Portfolio Holder and West Yorkshire Police to discuss further 
utilisation of the Automatic Nameplate Recognition System on Leeds Road and 
Barkerend Road to tackle anti-social driving and that  there be a further report to the 
Committee to inform members of the outcome.

     (ii) That officers meet with the petitioner to discuss this issue.

(5) That no further action be taken on the request for an additional traffic calming 
feature on Sandford Road.

(6) That officers inspect the existing traffic calming features on Sandford Road and 
carry out remedial works if appropriate.

(7) That the petitioners are informed accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

52.     BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONS 2015 –
          2017 PROGRESS UPDATE          All Wards

                                                                                   
The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “V”) outlined the work of 
the Community Development Workers on behalf of the four commissioned organisations during the 
period April 2015 to January 2016 to support Ward priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward 
Plans 2015-2016.

The Ward Officer circulated an Appendix 2 to Document “V” (Core Cost allocation update 2015-
2016) which he had forgot to include in the report. He stated that he was happy to meet with Ward 
Councillors to talk about any of the projects.

Resolved – 

(1) That the work of the Community Development (CD) Workers on behalf of the four 
commissioned organisations during the period April 2015 to January 2016 to support 
Ward priorities within the Bradford East Area Ward Plans 2015 - 2016 and the Core 
Cost allocation 2015 – 2016 be noted.

(2) That Ward Councillors be more engaged in work undertaken by Community 
Development Workers.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION:    Strategic Director, Environment and Sport



6

53. DOMESTIC WASTE AND RECYCLING POLICY       
All Wards

Members noted that the above item had been withdrawn.

Resolved –

That it be noted that the above item was withdrawn.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste Management
NO ACTION

                                                                                   

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Bradford East Area Committee.  

i:\minutes\bea11Feb

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


